
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 November 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Virginia Hawkins 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8544 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from 
the Planning Inspectorate (09.30 - 10.10) (Pages 1 - 4)  
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 1 

 
Peter Burley, Director for Wales  

3. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from 
the Environment Agency Wales (10.10 - 11.00) (Pages 5 - 9)  
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 2 
 
 Ceri Davies, Head of Strategic Unit Wales 

Anthony Wilkes, Strategic Unit Wales Advisor - Planning 
  
Break 11.00 – 11.05  

4. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from 
the Countryside Council for Wales (11.05 - 11.55) (Pages 10 - 21)  
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 3 
 
 Morgan Parry, Chair   
 Roger Thomas, Chief Executive 

Dr Sarah Wood, Team Leader, Terrestrial Spatial Planning, Energy and 
Infrastructure  

Public Document Pack



5. Papers to note  (Pages 22 - 23)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 
E&S(4)-08-11 minutes  

 
5a. Letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development – 
Additional information following the meeting on 19 October  (Pages 24 - 27) 
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 4 
 
 

5b. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Response from the 
Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science Energy & Environment Sector 
Team  (Pages 28 - 31) 
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 5 
 



Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
E&S(4)-09-11 paper 1 
 
Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales – Evidence from 
The Planning Inspectorate 
 
 

 
 
 

 
THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE’S EVIDENCE TO THE NATIONAL 
ASSEMBLY FOR WALES ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
COMMITTEE INQUIRY INTO ENERGY POLICY AND PLANNING IN 
WALES 
 
19  September 2011 
 

[...]
an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
Peter Burley 
Director for Wales 
The Planning Inspectorate   t 

Page 4



Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

E&S(4)-09-11 paper 2 
 
Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales – Evidence 
from the Environment Agency Wales 
 
 
Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales 
 
1. Our Role in Energy Policy and Planning 
 
We have two roles in energy policy and planning: 
 
An Advisor 
As an advisor to Government, we influence and inform legislation and 
planning policy. 
 
We are also a statutory and non-statutory consultee in the spatial 
planning system. We provide environmental advice on nationally 
significant infrastructure proposals, local authority development plans 
and site specific planning applications.  
 
Our primary role is to ensure the decision maker (in most cases the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) or Infrastructure Planning Commission 
(IPC)) understands the environmental implications associated with a 
proposed development, over its lifetime. The decision maker’s role is 
to balance the social, economic and environmental costs and benefits.  
 
A Regulator 
The Environment Agency regulates (including permitting): 

• Industrial, energy, waste and agricultural installations 
• Discharges to, and abstractions from, surface water and 

groundwater 
• The use of radioactive substances 

We also administer and regulate the EU Emissions Trading System 
(EUETS) and the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme. 
 
We want to achieve the best environmental outcomes from our 
planning and permitting roles and support sustainable development by 
providing clear, consistent and timely advice to inform the decision-
making for our business and local authority customers. 
 
Based on our experience as an advisor and regulator, we believe there 
are two things that could help to improve the planning process: 

• A National Infrastructure Plan (NIP) – ensuring that large-scale 
infrastructure an
[...]
ation for economic and social 

activity, and as a place for leisure and learning opportunities. We aim to make the environment a 

valued part of everyone's life in Wales. 

Thank you for giving CCW the opportunity to submit evidence to this inquiry.  Our comments are 

made in the context of CCW’s role as an advisor to Government on energy policy and planning as far 

as that relates to the natural heritage of Wales and as a statutory advisor to licensing authorities 

responsible for the development of energy in Wales. 

We note that oral evidence sessions for this inquiry will take place in the autumn term and we would 

welcome the opportunity to give evidence and answer further questions at one of these sessions. 

I hope you find these comments helpful.  If you would like to discuss any of the points we have raised, 

please contact Keith Davies (k.davies@ccw.gov.uk) in the first instance. 

 
Yours sincerely 

Roger Thomas 

Chief Executive

Gofalu am natur Cymru - ar y tir ac yn y môr ! Caring for our natural heritage - on land and in the sea 

/2*#(U%4<<#+.V)+<W@+2,)21(
((((X!>UYZYPPZ[[\[:(/>[6V\U]!6[>FF:(C![]\6(DDQM(IF;O((PP^[.8>D5(GHIJK(LKQQGGO((PP!=U.P!_5((GHIJK(LQQMKI(

(

http://www.ccw.gov.uk  

!"#$%&"'(")*+",*-./)+$"+0$1$)2*3&''$))((*

!4-56789:8;;*<+<(%*= Agenda Item 4

Page 9



NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 

INQUIRY INTO ENERGY POLICY AND PLANNING IN WALES 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE FROM THE COUNTRYSIDE COUNCIL FOR WALES 

The Countryside Council for Wales (CCW) welcomes the opportunity to participate in the 

Environment and Sustainability Committee inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales. 

Our evidence sets out our role in energy policy and consenting of energy developments in 

Wales and focuses on the key strategic issues relating to energy policy in Wales and its 

relationship to UK Government Energy Policy that were set out in the Terms of Reference for 

the inquiry
1
.

1. Summary

1.1(CCW is 
[...]
velopment in the right place and at a project level to identify, mitigate and 

resolve environmental issues. Our advice focuses on the impact of a particular 

development or plan on interests of acknowledged importance relating to natural heritage 

of Wales to ensure the decision making process is informed by the best available 

evidence.

10.2( A clear policy and planning framework is critical to the effective delivery of energy 

goals whilst at the same time addressing the necessary requirements of the environment 

and other interests. Further devolution of energy powers might allow some limited 

simplification of consenting arrangements but more importantly may help to drive better 

integration of strategic planning for energy, facilitate more effectively coordination of 

delivery of energy policy in Wales and allow integration with the needs of other activities 

and uses of our natural environment across land and Welsh seas. This would also make it 

easier to implement the approach to environmental management that is likely to be 

introduced by the Natural Environment Framework. 

10.3( Irrespective of the further devolution of powers to Wales, maintaining strong links 

with policy makers and planners across the UK and further a field is necessary to ensure 

that the cross border and transboundary implications of proposals are fully understood and 

addressed and ensure that best practice, experience and information about the impacts of 

energy related activities is shared to ensure that the evidence base for informing decisions 

is developed as comprehensively and efficiently as possible. 

Cyngor Cefn Gwlad Cymru 

Countryside Council for Wales 
23 September 2011 

Page 20



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 3 November 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:40 - 12:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_03_11_2011&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Russell George 
Vaughan Gething 
Llyr Huws Gruffydd 
Julie James 
William Powell 
David Rees 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Sam Peacock, SSE 

Wayne Cranstone, npower renewables 
Simon Wells, RWE npower 
Janice McLaughlin, Scottish Power Renewables 
Colin Taylor, Scottish Power Energy Networks 
Steve Knight-Gregson, National Grid 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Virginia Hawkins (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Graham Winter (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from 
energy companies - Consideration of renewable energy  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy 
policy and planning in Wales. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 
2.2 Mr Peacock agreed to provide an update on the Abernedd power station Baglan, 
details of sites for developing marine and tidal power in Wales. 
 
2.3 Ms McLaughlin agreed to provide details of different models of community benefits 
offered by Scottish Power. 
 
2.4 The Committee asked if a draft of the transport management plans could be 
shared with them when available. 
 

3. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from 
energy companies and National Grid - Consideration of network and 
grid issues  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy 
policy and planning in Wales. 
 
3.2 Mr Gregson agreed to provide a note on the capacity of the grid in south Wales to 
handle current and future power generation and on the number of consenting bodies 
for developments in Wales. 
 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 22



John Griffiths AC /AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd a Datblygu Cynaliadwy
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

               Correspondence.John.Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref   SF/JG/6114/11

Dafydd Elis Thomas

Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Annwyl Dafydd,

Thank you for your letter of the 25 October raising a number of issues for my consideration 
following the Environment and Sustainability Committee meeting on 19 October on the 
scrutiny of my draft budget proposals for 2012/13.  I have carefully considered the points 
raised and offer the following comments for your consideration.

Bovine TB

As you have highlighted in your letter, the levels of bovine TB and the amounts spent on 
compensation in previous years have indeed informed budget allocations.  I agree with your 
concerns that the unpredictable nature of bovine TB means that it is difficult to rely on these 
factors alone.  Other factors, including the number and value of individual animals 
slaughtered for TB as well as the level of salvage receipts, will also have a significant 
bearing on overall expenditure.   

My officials and I will continue to monitor these payments closely, alongside any 
opportunities to establish cover for potential payments in excess of the budget allocation 
from within my MEG, whilst still maintaining funding to meet all of my other priorities.      

Planning

I note your comments regarding the resources being made available to local planning 
authorities.  Reductions in the planning budget are being managed through greater 
efficiencies in the Planning Inspectorate in Wales, and by more targeted support for local 
planning authorities, including continued funding for authorities handling complex planning 
applications. 

In 2010-11, the Wel
[...]
itate availability of better information about the regulatory 
process and push for better public understanding (and quality of 
debate) of the issues. 

 
The E&E Sector Panel Chair, Kevin McCullough would like to take the 
opportunity to present oral evidence to the E&S Committee. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from the Planning Inspectorate
	3 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from the Environment Agency Wales
	4 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from the Countryside Council for Wales
	5 Papers to note
	5a Letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development Œ Additional information following the meeting on 19 October
	5b Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Response from the Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science Energy & Environment Sector Team



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 November 2011 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 12:05 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_23_11_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)

Assembly Members: i .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Russell George
Vaughan Gething
Llyr Huws Gruffydd
Julie James

David Rees
Antoinette Sandbach

Peter Burley, The Planning Inspectorate

Witnesses: ) ) .
Ceri Davies, Environment Agency Wales

Anthony Wilkes, Environment Agency Wales
Morgan Parry, Chair, Countryside Council for Wales
Roger Thomas, Countryside Council for Wales

Dr Sarah Wood, Countryside Council for Wales

Virginia Hawkins (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee >ta Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

Graham Winter (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from William Powell. There were no substitutions.

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from

the Planning Inspectorate
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy
policy and planning in Wales.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_23_11_2011&t=0&l=en

2.2 Mr Burley agreed to provide a note on whether local development plans are being
developed in line with Welsh national energy policy.

3. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Environment Agency Wales

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy
policy and planning in Wales.

4. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Countryside Council for Wales

4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy
policy and planning in Wales.

4.2 Dr Wood agreed to provide notes on the number of applications received for
projects above and below 50MW broken down by sector and on CCW involvement in
the planning committee set up by the Welsh Government to advise on anaerobic
digestion and energy from waste.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

